MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

Chapter 68

AN ACT Relating to Renewal of Certificates by Certain Teachers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 201, sub-§ II, amended. The 4th sentence of subsection II of section 201 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 403 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Whenever any certified teacher completes, within any 2-year period, 6 credit hours of additional professional work approved by the commissioner and receives supplementary financial assistance in an amount not less than \$50 from the town, the town shall receive reimbursement of \$50 from the state for such expenditure at the next distribution of state funds provided further, that the. The renewal of each teaching certificate shall be conditional on the completion of at least 6 semester hours of professional study within each period of 5 years, excepting that the renewal of standard grade certificates held by teachers possessing earned masters' degrees shall be conditional on the completion of at least 4 semester hours of professional study within each period of 5 years, and, provided further, that the commissioner may approve professional improvement equivalents, in lieu of such prescribed study, for the renewal of standard grade certificates held by teachers possessing earned masters' degrees.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 69

AN ACT Relating to Recording of Judgments of Writs of Error.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 116, § 12, amended. Section 12 of chapter 116 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following paragraph:

'The clerk of the court recording a judgment rendered upon a writ of error issued upon a judgment in a criminal case, if such judgment in the criminal case be recorded in a court or county other than that in which the judgment on the writ of error is recorded, shall forthwith transmit a certified copy of the record of the judgment rendered upon such writ of error to the clerk of the court in which and for the county where the judgment

CHAP. 70

in the criminal case is recorded. The clerk receiving such copy of the record of a judgment upon a writ of error shall record the same with the record of the judgment in the criminal case upon which the writ of error issued. If the judgment in the criminal case was rendered by a judge of a municipal court or trial justice as aforesaid, the certified copy of the record of the judgment rendered upon the writ of error issued upon such judgment shall be transmitted to and recorded by the judge or recorder of such municipal court or trial justice in the manner aforesaid.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 70

AN ACT Relating to Street Openings by Public Utility Corporations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 46, § 18-B, amended. Section 18-B of chapter 46 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 252 of the public laws of 1947, and repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 196 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 18-B. Fees for excavation permits. The municipal officers of any city or town or similar officers of any village corporation having the duty to maintain streets may establish a schedule of fees for granting permits for making an excavation within the driveway of any street or highway, said schedule of fees not to exceed the reasonable cost of replacement of the excavated pavement. The applicant shall pay to the treasurer of the city or town or village corporation granting such permit the fees as established by the municipal or similar officers and all such fees shall be regularly accounted for and shall constitute a special fund for the repaving of said cuts.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 46, § 18-E, amended. Section 18-E of chapter 46 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 252 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 18-E. Relaying of pavements. When any excavation shall be made in any paved street, road or highway and the opening shall have been filled as required by the 2 preceding sections, the city or town or village corporation in which the opening occurred shall relay the pavement and the cost thereof including materials, labor and inspection shall be paid out of any funds standing to the credit of the special fund for this purpose.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 20, § 10, amended. Section 10 of chapter 20 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 4 of chapter 250 of the public laws